
 
Thirteenth Parliament                                               Fourth Session   
                    Morning Sitting    
 

(No. 19)                         (174) 
 
 
 
 

REPUBLIC OF KENYA 
 

THIRTEENTH PARLIAMENT – FOURTH SESSION 
 

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY 
 

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS 
 

THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025 AT 10.00AM 
 

1. The House assembled at Ten O’clock 

2. The Proceedings were opened with Prayer 

3. Presiding – the Deputy Speaker 

4. QUORUM AT THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE HOUSE 

The Deputy Speaker, having ascertain that there was no Quorum in the House to 

commence business, ordered that the Quorum Bell to be rung for ten minutes; 

And Quorum having been attained within the ten minutes, business commenced. 

5. PAPERS 

The following Papers were laid on the Table of the House— 

(a) Thirty-third Bi-annual Report of the Monetary Policy Committee, October 2024 from 
the National Treasury and Economic Planning; 

(b) Reports of the Auditor-General and Financial Statements for the year ended 30th 
June 2024 and the certificates therein in respect of: - 

(1) Agriculture and Food Authority (AFA); 

(2) Chama Cha Kazi Party; 

(3) Chemelil Sugar Company Limited; 

(4) Chesta Teachers Training College; 

(5) Clinical Officers Council; 

(6) Commission for University Education; 

(7) Co-operative Societies Liquidation Account - State Department for Co-
operatives;  

(8) Criminal Assets Recovery Fund; 

(9) Forum for Restoration of Democracy (FORD) Kenya; 

(10) Independent Electoral and Boundaries Commission; 

(11) Judicial Service Commission; 

(12) Justice and Freedom Party; 

(13) Kenya Animal Genetic Resource Centre; 



 

 (No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (175) 

                  

(14) Kenya Forestry Research Institute; 

(15) Kenya Industrial Estates Limited; 

(16) Kenya Medical Research Institute; 

(17) Kenya National Bureau of Statistics; 

(18) Kenya National Library Service; 

(19) Kenya Railways Corporation; 

(20) Kenya Rural Roads Authority; 

(21) Kenya School of Government; 

(22) Kenya Tourism Board; 

(23) Kenya Trade Remedies Agency; 

(24) Kenya Union Party; 

(25) Kipchabo Tea Factory; 

(26) Kwale Teachers Training College; 

(27) Maseno University; 

(28) Media Council of Kenya; 

(29) Muungano Party; 

(30) Nairobi Centre for International Arbitration; 

(31) National Biosafety Authority; 

(32) National Construction Authority; 

(33) National Employment Authority; 

(34) National Gender and Equality Commission; 

(35) National Housing Development Fund - National Housing Corporation; 

(36) National Police Service Commission; 

(37) Nyayo Tea Zones Development Corporation; 

(38) Parliamentary Service Commission; 

(39) Pest Control Products Board; 

(40) Petroleum Development Fund-State Department for Petroleum; 

(41) Petroleum Training Levy Fund; 

(42) Postal Corporation of Kenya; 

(43) Receiver of Revenue Statements-State Law Office and Department of Justice; 

(44) Road Maintenance Levy Fund; 

(45) Safina Party; 

(46) Shirikisho Party of Kenya; 

(47) South Eastern Kenya University; 

(48) State Department for Agriculture 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (176) 
 

(49) State Department for Irrigation; 

(50) State Law Office and Department of Justice; 

(51) Taita Taveta National Polytechnic; 

(52) Tana Water Works Development Agency; 

(53) Technical University of Mombasa; 

(54) The National Treasury; 

(55) Tourism Promotion Fund; 

(56) United Democratic Alliance; 

(57) United Progressive Alliance (UPA); 

(58) University of Kabianga; 

(59) Water Services Regulatory Board; 

(60) Wildlife Clubs of Kenya; and 

(61) Wildlife Research and Training Institute. 

(The Deputy Whip of the Majority Party) 

6. STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 44(2)(C) —  

The Member for Makueni Constituency (Hon. Suzanne Kiamba) requested for a 
Statement from the Chairperson of the Departmental Committee on Transport and 
Infrastructure on the status of Emali-Ukia Road in Makueni County. 

7. THE SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 8 
OF 2025) 
(Chairperson, Liaison Committee)  

Order for First Reading read;  

Bill read a First Time and referred to the relevant Committee pursuant to Standing 
Order 127. 

(Change of Chair from the Deputy Speaker to the First Chairperson of Committees) 

8. MOTION   – CONSIDERATION OF THE SECOND SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2024/2025 

(General Debate) 

Motion having been made and Question proposed – 

THAT, this House adopts the Report of the Liaison Committee on its 
consideration of the Second Supplementary Estimates for the Financial Year 
2024/2025, laid on the Table of the House on Wednesday, 12th March 2025, and 
pursuant to the provisions of Article 223 of the Constitution, section 39 of the Public 
Finance Management Act, Cap. 412A and Standing Order 243— 

 
(i) approves an increase of the current expenditure for FY 2024/2025 by Ksh. 

138,558,586,916 in respect of the Votes contained in the FIRST SCHEDULE;  

(ii) approves a decrease of the total capital expenditure for FY 2024/2025 by Ksh. 

33,875,105,332 in respect of the Votes contained in the FIRST SCHEDULE; 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (177) 
 

(iii) approves an overall increase in the total budget for FY 2024/2025 by Kshs. 

104,683,481,584 in respect of the Votes contained in the FIRST SCHEDULE, 

subject to paragraph (vi) (Committee of Supply); 

 

(iv) approves the expenditures under Article 223 of the Constitution as contained 

in the FOURTH SCHEDULE; 

(v) resolves that the FIRST SCHEDULE forms the basis for the introduction of the 

Supplementary Appropriation Bill, 2025; and 

(vi) orders that “The Speaker do now leave the Chair” to facilitate the 

consideration of the said Supplementary Estimates with respect to each Vote 

and Programme in the Committee of Supply as contemplated under Standing 

Order 240 (Consideration of Supplementary Estimates in the Committee of 

Supply). 

(The Chairperson, Liaison Committee – 12.03.2025) 

And debate having been concluded on Wednesday, March 12, 2025 (Afternoon Sitting); 

Mover replied; 

Question put and agreed to.  

9. COMMITTEE OF SUPPLY (1st Allotted Day) 

(Supplementary Estimates II of Recurrent and Development Expenditure for the year 
ending 30th June 2025) 

Order for Committee of Supply read;  

In the Committee of Supply – The First Chairperson of Committees in the Chair 
Vote 1011 - Executive Office of the President 
Motion made and Question proposed – 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1011 (Executive Office of the President) be increased by a 
sum not exceeding Kshs. 956,688,041. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes under Vote 1011 – Executive Office of the President 
(i) 0603000 Government Printing Services 
(ii) 0701000 General Administration Planning and Support Services 
(iii) 0703000 Government Advisory Services 
(iv) 0770000 Leadership and Coordination of Government Services 

 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
   THAT, the programmes under Vote 1011 – Executive Office of the President as 
read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 
 

There being no debate; 
 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Programmes under Vote 1011 - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly – 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (178) 
 

   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1011 (Executive Office of the President) be increased by a 
sum not exceeding Kshs. 956,688,041. 
 

Vote 1012 - Office of the Deputy President 
Motion made and Question proposed - 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1012 (Office of the Deputy President) be increased by a 
sum not exceeding Kshs. 420,400,000. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programme under Vote 1012 - Office of the Deputy President  
 

0734000 Deputy President Services 
 
Motion made and Question proposed – 
   THAT, the programmes under Vote 1012 - Office of the Deputy President as 
read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 
 

There being no debate; 
 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

Programme under Vote 1012 - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly – 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1012 (Office of the Deputy President) be increased by a 
sum not exceeding Kshs. 420,400,000.           
 
Vote 1013 - Office of the Prime Cabinet Secretary 
Motion made and Question proposed - 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1013 (Office of the Prime Cabinet Secretary) be increased 
by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 233,400,000. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programme under Vote 1013 - Office of the Prime Cabinet Secretary 
0755000 Government Coordination and Supervision Services  
 

Motion made and Question proposed- 
   THAT, the programme under Vote 1013 - Office of the Prime Cabinet Secretary 
as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 
 

There being no debate; 
 

Question put and agreed to.  
 

Programme under Vote 1013  - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly – 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (179) 

 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1013 (Office of the Prime Cabinet Secretary) be increased 
by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 233,400,000. 
 

Vote 1014 - State Department for Parliamentary Affairs 
Motion made and Question proposed – 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1014 (State Department for Parliamentary Affairs) be 
reduced by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 24,974,704. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes under Vote: Vote 1014 - State Department for Parliamentary Affairs 
(i) 0759000 Parliamentary Liaison and Legislative Affairs 

(ii) 0760000 Policy Coordination and Strategy 
(iii) 0761000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services  

 

Motion made and Question proposed- 
   THAT, the Programmes under Vote 1014 - State Department for Parliamentary 
Affairs as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 
 

There being no debate; 
 

Question put and agreed to.  
 

Programme under Vote 1014  - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly – 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1014 (State Department for Parliamentary Affairs) be 
reduced by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 24,974,704. 
 

Vote 1015 - State Department for Performance and Delivery Management 
Motion made and Question proposed- 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1015 (State Department for Performance and Delivery 
Management) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 124,900,000. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes under Vote 1015- State Department for Performance and Delivery 
Management 

(i) 0762000 Public Service Performance Management 
(ii) 0764000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services  

(iii) 0772000 Service Delivery Management 
(iv) 077300   Coordination and Supervision of Government 

 
Motion made and Question proposed- 
   THAT, the Programmes under Vote 1015 - State Department for Performance 
and Delivery Management as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be 
approved. 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (180) 

 
There being no debate; 
 

Question put and agreed to. 
 

 Programmes under Vote 1015  - agreed to; 
Resolved accordingly – 
 

   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1015 (State Department for Performance and Delivery 
Management) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 124,900,000. 
 
Vote 1016 - State Department for Cabinet Affairs 
Motion made and Question proposed - 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1016 (State Department for Cabinet Affairs) be reduced by 
a sum not exceeding Kshs. 10,000,000.           

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programme under Vote 1016 - State Department for Cabinet Affairs 
0758000 Cabinet Affairs Services  
 

Motion made and Question proposed- 
   THAT, the Programme under Vote 1016 - State Department for Cabinet Affairs 
as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 
 

There being no debate; 
 

Question put and agreed to.  
 

Programme under Vote 1016  - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly – 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1016 (State Department for Cabinet Affairs) be reduced by 
a sum not exceeding Kshs. 10,000,000.           
 

Vote 1017 - State House 
Motion made and Question proposed- 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1017 (State House) be increased by a sum not exceeding 
Kshs. 4,059,488,392.                  

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programme under Vote 1017 - State House 
0704000 State House Affairs 
 

Motion made and Question proposed- 
   THAT, the Programme under Vote 1017- State House as read out and the 
sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (181) 

 
 

Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to.  
 

Programme under Vote 1017  - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly – 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1017 (State House) be increased by a sum not exceeding 
Kshs. 4,059,488,392.                  
 

Vote 1023 - State Department for Correctional Services 
Motion made and Question proposed – 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1023 (State Department for Correctional Services) be 
increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,432,340,545. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes under Vote 1023 - State Department for Correctional Services 
(i) 0623000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services 

(ii) 0627000 Prison Services 
(iii) 0628000 Probation & After Care Services  

 

Motion made and Question proposed- 
   THAT, the Programmes under Vote 1023 - State Department for Correctional 
Services as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 
 

Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to.   
 

Programmes under Vote 1023  - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly – 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1023 (State Department for Correctional Services) be 
increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,432,340,545. 
 

Vote 1024 - State Department for Immigration and Citizen Services 
Motion made and Question proposed - 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1024 (State Department for Immigration and Citizen 
Services) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 5,850,521,469. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes under Vote 1024- State Department for Immigration and Citizen Services 
(i) 0605000 Migration and Citizen Services Management 

(ii) 0626000 Population Management Services 
(iii) 0631000 General Administration and Planning  

         
        Motion made and Question proposed- 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (182) 

 
   THAT, the Programmes under Vote 1024 - State Department for Immigration 
and Citizen Services as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 
 
There being no debate; 
 
Question put and agreed to.  
 
Programmes under Vote 1024  - agreed to; 
 
Resolved accordingly – 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 

2025 in respect of Vote 1024 (State Department for Immigration and Citizen 
Services) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 5,850,521,469. 

 
Vote 1025    -    National Police Service 
Motion made and Question proposed – 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1025 (National Police Service) be increased by a sum not 
exceeding Kshs. 6,751,828,896. 
 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 
Programme under Vote 1025 - National Police Service 
0601000 Policing Services 
 
Motion made and Question proposed - 
   THAT, the Programme under Vote 1025 - National Police Service as read out 
and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved.  
 
Debate arising; 
 
Question put and agreed to.  
 
Programme under vote 1025 - agreed to. 
 
Resolved accordingly – 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1025 (National Police Service) be increased by a sum not 
exceeding Kshs. 6,751,828,896. 
 
Vote 1026 - State Department for Internal Security and National 
Administration  
Motion made and Question proposed – 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1026 (State Department for Internal Security and National 
Administration) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 9,278,402,124. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (183) 

 
Programmes under Vote 1026- State Department for Internal Security and National 
Administration  

(i) 0629000 General Administration and Support Services  
(ii) 0630000 Policy Coordination Services  
(iii) 0632000 National Government Field Administration Services  

 

Motion made and Question proposed- 
   THAT, the Programmes under Vote 1026 - State Department for Internal 
Security and National Administration as read out and the sums allocated in the 
Schedule be approved. 
 

Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to.  
 

Programmes under Vote 1026  - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly – 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1026 (State Department for Internal Security and National 
Administration) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 9,278,402,124. 
 

Vote 1032 - State Department for Devolution 
Motion made and Question proposed – 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1032 (State Department for Devolution) be reduced by a 
sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,059,250,000. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programme under Vote 1032 - State Department for Devolution  
0712000 Devolution Services 
 

Motion made and Question proposed - 
   THAT, the Programme under Vote 1032 - State Department for Internal 
Security and National Administration as read out and the sums allocated in the 
Schedule be approved. 
 

There being no debate; 
 

Question put and agreed to.  
 

Programme under Vote 1032 - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly – 
   THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1032 (State Department for Devolution) be reduced by a 
sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,059,250,000. 
 

Vote 1036 - State Department for ASALs and Regional Development  
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (184) 
 

 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1036 (State Department for ASALs and Regional 
Development) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 5,986,279,212. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1036 - State Department for ASALs and Regional 
Development 

 

(i) 0733000 Accelerated ASAL Development 
(ii) 0743000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services 

 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, the Programmes being revised under Vote 1036 (State Department for 
ASALs and Regional Development) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule 
be approved. 

 

There being no debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to; 
 

Programmes under Vote 1036 - agreed to; 
 

(iii) 1013000 Integrated Regional Development  
 

Motion made and Question proposed –  
THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1036 - State Department for 

ASALs and Regional Development as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule 
be approved. 

 

Amendment proposed; 
THAT the proposed allocation under the Programme (1013000 Integrated 

Regional Development, be amended by deleting the figure Kshs. 2,800,189,484 in 
Column 10 (Gross Capital Estimates), under the programme 1013000 Integrated 
Regional Development, and substituting therefor the figure Kshs 3,150,189,484. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Question on the amendment proposed; 
 

No debate arising; 
 

Question on the amendment put and agreed to; 
 

Programme 1013000 Integrated Regional Development as amended- agreed to. 
 

Resolved accordingly; 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending  
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1036 (State Department for ASALs and Regional 
Development) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 6,336,279,212. 

Vote 1041 - Ministry of Defence 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (185) 

 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1041 (Ministry of Defence) be increased by a sum 
not exceeding Kshs. 6,753,326,106. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1041 -Ministry of Defence 
 

(i) 0801000 Defence  
(ii) 0803000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, the Programmes being revised under Vote 1041 (Ministry of Defence) as 
read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

 

Debate arising;  
 

Question put and agreed to;  
 

Programmes under Vote 1041 - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly; 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1041 (Ministry of Defence) be increased by a sum 
not exceeding Kshs. 6,753,326,106. 

 

Vote 1053 - State Department for Foreign Affairs 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1053 (State Department for Foreign Affairs) be 
increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,055,944,659. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1053 (State Department for Foreign Affairs) 
 

(i) 0714000 General Administration Planning and Support Services  
(ii) 0715000 Foreign Relation and Diplomacy  
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1053 (State Department for 
Foreign Affairs) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 
 

Debate arising;  
 

Question put and agreed to;  
 

Programmes under Vote 1053 - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly; 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (186) 

 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1053 (State Department for Foreign Affairs) be 
increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,055,944,659. 

 

Vote 1054 - State Department for Diaspora Affairs 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1054 (State Department for Diaspora Affairs) be 
reduced by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 4,130,037. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programme being revised under Vote 1054 - State Department for Diaspora Affairs 
 

- 0752000 Management of Diaspora and Consular Affairs  
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, the Programme being revised under 1054 (State Department for 
Diaspora Affairs) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

 

No debate arising;  
 

Question put and agreed to;  
 

Programme under Vote 1054 - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly; 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1054 (State Department for Diaspora Affairs) be 
reduced by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 4,130,037. 

 

Vote 1064 - State Department for Technical, Vocational Education and 
    Training 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1064 (State Department for Technical Vocational 
Education and Training) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 7,215,299,107. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1064 - State Department for Technical, 
Vocational Education and Training 
 

(i) 0505000 Technical Vocational Education and Training 
(ii) 0508000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (187) 

 
THAT, the Programme being revised under 1064 (State Department for 

Technical, Vocational Education and Training) as read out and the sums allocated 
in the Schedule be approved. 

 

Debate arising;  
 

Question put and agreed to;  
 

Programmes under Vote 1064 - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly; 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1064 (State Department for Technical Vocational 
Education and Training) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 7,215,299,107. 

 

Vote 1065 - State Department for Higher Education and Research 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1065 (State Department for Higher Education 
and Research) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 15,717,337,567. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1065 - State Department for Higher Education 
and Research  
 

(i) 0504000 University Education  
(ii) 0506000 Research, Science, Technology and Innovation 
(iii) 0508000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, the Programme being revised under 1065 (State Department for Higher 
Education and Research) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be 
approved. 

 

Debate arising;  
 

Question put and agreed to;  
 

Programmes under Vote 1065 - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly; 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1065 (State Department for Higher Education 
and Research) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 15,717,337,567. 

 
Vote 1066 - State Department for Basic Education 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (188) 
 

 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1066 (State Department for Basic Education) be 
increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 7,651,000,000. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1066 - State Department for Basic Education 
 

(i) 0501000 Primary Education 
(ii) 0502000 Secondary Education 
(iii) 0503000 Quality Assurance and Standards 
(iv) 0508000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services 

 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, the Programmes being revised under 1066 (State Department for Basic 
Education) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

 

Debate arising;  
 

Question put and agreed to;  
 

Programmes under Vote 1066 - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly; 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1066 (State Department for Basic Education) be 
increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 7,651,000,000. 

 

Vote 1071 - The National Treasury 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1071 (The National Treasury) be reduced by a 
sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,832,030,541. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1071 – The National Treasury 
 

(i) 0717000 General Administration Planning and Support Services  
 

Motion made and Question proposed –  
THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1071 – The National Treasury 

as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 
 

Amendment proposed; 
 

THAT the proposed allocation under the Programme 0717000 General 
Administration Planning and Support Services, be amended by deleting the figure Kshs. 
12,527,740,146 in Column 9 (Gross Current Estimates) under the programme  
 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (189) 
 

0717000 General Administration Planning and Support Services, and substituting 
therefor the figure Kshs. 12,185,740,146. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Question on the amendment proposed; 
 

Debate arising; 
 

Question on the amendment put and agreed to; 
 

Programme 0717000 General Administration Planning and Support Services as 
amended- agreed to 
 

(ii) 0718000 Public Financial Management  
(iii) 0719000 Economic and Financial Policy Formulation and Management  
(iv) 0720000 Market Competition 

 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, the Programmes being revised under Vote 1071 – The National Treasury 
as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

 

No debate arising;  
 

Question put and agreed to;  
 

Programmes under Vote 1071 - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly; 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1071 (The National Treasury) be reduced by a 
sum not exceeding Kshs. 2,174,030,541. 

 

Vote 1072 - State Department for Economic Planning 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1072 (State Department for Economic Planning) be 
increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 2,592,612,648. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1072 – State Department for Economic Planning 
 

(i) 0710000 Public Service Transformation  
(ii) 07710000 Monitoring and Evaluation Services  
(iii) 0706000 Economic Policy and National Planning  
(iv) 0707000 National Statistical Information Services  

 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, the Programmes being revised under Vote 1072 (State Department for 
Economic Planning) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (190) 
 

 

No debate arising;  
 

Question put and agreed to;  
 

Programmes under Vote 1072 - agreed to; 
 

(v) 0709000 General Administration Planning and Support Services 
 

Motion made and Question proposed –  
THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1072 - State Department for 

Economic Planning as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 
 

Amendment proposed; 
 

THAT the proposed allocation under the Programme 0709000 General 
Administration Planning and Support Services, be amended by deleting the figure Kshs. 
25,208,684 in Column 9 (Gross Current Estimates) under the programme 0709000 
General Administration Planning and Support Services, and substituting therefor the 
figure Kshs 73,208,684. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Question on the amendment proposed; 
 

No debate arising; 
 

Question on the amendment put and agreed to; 
 

Programme 1013000 Integrated Regional Development as amended- agreed to 
 

Resolved accordingly; 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1072 (State Department for Economic Planning) be 
increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 2,640,612,648. 

 

Vote 1082 - State Department for Medical Services 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 

June 2025 in respect of Vote 1082 (State Department for Medical Services) be 
increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 11,585,427,194. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1082 – State Department for Medical Services 
 

(i) 0402000 National Referral & Specialized Services  
(ii) 0410000 Curative & Reproductive Maternal New Born Child Adolescent 

Health RMNCAH  
(iii) 0411000 Health Research and Innovations  
(iv) 0412000 General Administration 

 

Motion made and Question proposed –  



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (191) 
 

THAT, the Programmes being revised under Vote 1082 – State Department for 
Medical Services as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

 

Debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to; 
 

Programmes under Vote 1082 - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly; 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1082 (State Department for Medical Services) be 

increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 11,585,427,194. 
 

Vote 1083 - State Department for Public Health and Professional 
Standards   
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1083 (State Department for Public Health and 
Professional Standards) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 5,635,179,172. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1083 – State Department for Public Health & 
Professional Standards 
 

(i) 0406000 Preventive and Promotive Health Services  
(ii) 0407000 Health Resources Development and Innovation  
(iii) 0408000 Health Policy, Standards and Regulations  
(iv) 0412000 General Administration 
 

Motion made and Question proposed –  
 

THAT, the Programmes being revised under Vote 1083 – State Department for 
Public Health & Professional Standards as read out and the sums allocated in the 
Schedule be approved. 

 

There being no debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to; 
 

Programmes under Vote 1083 - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly; 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1083 (State Department for Public Health and 
Professional Standards) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 5,635,179,172. 
 

Vote 1091 - State Department for Roads 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (192) 
 

 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1091 (State Department for Roads) be increased by a 
sum not exceeding Kshs. 10,188,933,225. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programme being revised under Vote 1091 – State Department for Roads 
 

- 0202000 Road Transport 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1091 (State Department for 
Roads) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

 

Amendment proposed; 
 

THAT the proposed allocation under the Programme 0202000 Road Transport 
be amended by deleting the figure Kshs. 130,176,743,030 in Column 10 (Gross Capital 
Estimates), under the programme 0202000 Road Transport, and substituting therefor 
the figure Kshs 136,407,243,030. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Question on the amendment proposed; 
 

No debate arising; 
 

Question on the amendment put and agreed to; 
 

 Programme under Vote 1091 - agreed to; 
 

 Resolved accordingly; 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1091 (State Department for Roads) be increased by a 
sum not exceeding Kshs. 16,419,433,225. 

 

Vote 1092 - State Department for Transport   
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1092 (State Department for Transport) be increased 
by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,316,951,077. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1092 - State Department for Transport   
 

(i) 0201000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services 
(ii) 0203000 Rail Transport  
(iii) 0204000 Marine Transport 

Motion made and Question proposed – 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (193) 
 

 
THAT, the Programmes being revised under Vote 1092 (State Department for 

Transport) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 
 

There being no debate arising;  
 

Question put and agreed to;  
 

Programme under Vote 1092 - agreed to; 
 

(iv) 0205000 Air Transport 
 

Motion made and Question proposed –  
THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1092 - State Department for 

Transport as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 
 

Amendment proposed; 
 

THAT the proposed allocation under the programme 0205000 Air Transport, be 
amended by inserting Kshs. 50,000,000 in Column 9 (Gross Capital Estimates) under 
the programme 0205000 Air Transport. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Question on the amendment proposed; 
 

No debate arising; 
 

Question on the amendment put and agreed to; 
 

Programme 0205000 Air Transport as amended- agreed to. 
 

(v) 0216000 Road Safety 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1092 (State Department for 
Transport) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

 

There being no debate arising;  
 

Question put and agreed to;  
 

Programme under Vote 1092 - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly; 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1092 (State Department for Transport) be increased 
by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,366,951,077. 

 
 

Vote 1093 - State Department for Shipping and Maritime Affairs 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th  



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (194) 
 

June 2025 in respect of Vote 1093 (State Department for Shipping and Maritime 
Affairs) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 636,400,000. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 

Programme being revised under Vote 1093 - State Department for Shipping and 
Maritime Affairs 

 

- 0220000 Shipping and Maritime Affairs 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1093 (State Department for 

Shipping and Maritime Affairs) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule 
be approved. 

 

There being no debate arising;  
 

Question put and agreed to;  
 

Programme under Vote 1093 - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly; 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1093 (State Department for Shipping and Maritime 
Affairs) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 636,400,000. 

 

Vote 1094 - State Department for Housing and Urban Development   
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1094 (State Department for Housing and Urban 
Development) be reduced by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 11,925,247,076. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1094 - State Department for Housing and Urban 
Development 
 

(i) 0102000 Housing Development and Human Settlement 
(ii) 0105000 Urban and Metropolitan Development 

 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, the Programmes being revised under Vote 1094 (State Department for 
Housing and Urban Development) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule 
be approved. 
 

No debate arising;  
 

Question put and agreed to;  
 

Programmes under Vote 1094 - agreed to; 
(iii) 0106000 General Administration Planning and Support Services 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (195) 
 

Motion made and Question proposed –  
THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1094 - State Department for 

Housing and Urban Development as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule 
be approved. 

 

Amendment proposed; 
THAT the proposed allocation under the Programme 0106000 General 

Administration Planning and Support be amended by deleting the figure Kshs. 
377,917,891 in Column 6 (Gross Current Estimates) under the Programme 0106000 - 
General Administration Planning and Support Services and substituting therefor the 
figure Kshs 459,917,891. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Question on the amendment proposed; 
 

No debate arising; 
 

Question on the amendment put and agreed to; 
 

Programme 0106000 General Administration Planning and Support Services as 
amended- agreed to. 

 

Resolved accordingly; 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1094 (State Department for Housing and Urban 

Development) be reduced by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 11,843,247,076. 
 

Vote 1095 - State Department for Public Works    
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1095 (State Department for Public Works) be increased 
by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 470,100,000. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1095 - State Department for Public Works  
 

(i) 0103000 Government Buildings 

(ii) 0104000 Coastline Infrastructure and Pedestrian Access 
(iii) 0106000 General Administration Planning and Support Services 
(iv) 0218000 Regulation and Development of the Construction Industry 

  

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, the Programme being revised under 1095 (State Department for Public 
Works) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

 

No debate arising;  
 

Question put and agreed to;  
 

Programmes under Vote 1095 - agreed to; 
 
 

Resolved accordingly; 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (196) 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1095 (State Department for Public Works) be increased 
by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 470,100,000. 
 

Vote 1104 - State Department for Irrigation 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1104 (State Department for Irrigation) be reduced 
by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 577,679,081. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1104 - State Department for Irrigation 
 

(i) 1014000 Irrigation and Land Reclamation  
 

Motion made and Question proposed –  
 

THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1104 - State Department for 
Irrigation as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

 

Amendment proposed; 
THAT the proposed allocation under the Programme 1014000 Irrigation and 

Land Reclamation be amended by deleting the figure Kshs. 16,133,590,000 in Column 
10 (Gross Capital Estimates), under the programme 1014000 Irrigation and Land 
Reclamation, and substituting therefor the figure Kshs 16,373,590,000. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Question on the amendment proposed; 
 

Debate arising; 
 

Question on the amendment put and agreed to; 
 

Programme 1014000 Irrigation and Land Reclamation as amended- agreed to. 
 

(ii) 015000 Water Storage and Flood Control  
(iii) 1022000 Water Harvesting and Storage for Irrigation  

(iv) 1023000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, the Programmes being revised under 1104 (State Department for 
Irrigation) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

 

No debate arising;  
 

Question put and agreed to;  
 

Programmes under Vote 1104 - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly; 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (197) 

 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1104 (State Department for Irrigation) be reduced by 
a sum not exceeding Kshs. 337,679,081. 

 
Vote 1109 - State Department for Water & Sanitation 
 
Motion made and Question proposed – 

 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1109 (State Department for Water and Sanitation) be 

reduced by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 20,047,070,620. 
 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1109 - State Department for Water & Sanitation 
 

(i) 1001000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services 
(ii) 1004000 Water Resources Management 

 
Motion made and Question proposed – 

 
THAT, the Programmes being revised under 1109 (State Department for 

Water & Sanitation) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 
 

No debate arising;  
 
Question put and agreed to;  
 
Programmes under Vote 1109 - agreed to; 
 

(iii) 1017000 Water and Sewerage Infrastructure Development 
 

Motion made and Question proposed –  
 

THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1109 - State Department for 
Water & Sanitation as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

 
Amendment proposed; 

THAT the proposed allocation under the Programme 1017000 Water and 
Sewerage Infrastructure Development be amended by deleting the figure Kshs. 
18,730,307,366 in Column 10 (Gross Capital Estimates) under the programme 
1017000 Water and Sewerage Infrastructure Development, and substituting therefor 
the figure Kshs 18,846,361,126. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Question on the amendment proposed; 
 
No debate arising; 
 
Question on the amendment put and agreed to; 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (198) 

 
Programme 1017000 Water and Sewerage Infrastructure Development as amended- 
agreed to. 
 
Resolved accordingly; 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1109 (State Department for Water and Sanitation) be 
reduced by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 19,687,016,860. 

 
Vote 1112 - State Department for Lands and Physical Planning 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1112 (State Department for Lands and Physical 
Planning) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 2,174,000,000. 

 
(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 

 
 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1112 - State Department for Lands and Physical 
Planning 

 
(i) 0101000 Land Policy and Planning 
(ii) 0121000 Land Information Management  
(iii) 0122000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services 

 
Motion made and Question proposed – 

 
THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1112 (State Department for 

Lands and Physical Planning) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be 
approved. 

 
There being no debate arising;  
 
Question put and agreed to;  
 
Programmes under Vote 1112 - agreed to; 

 
Resolved accordingly; 

 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1112 (State Department for Lands and Physical 
Planning) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 2,174,000,000. 

 
Vote 1122 - State Department for Information Communication 

Technology    and Digital Economy 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (199) 

 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1122 (State Department for Information 
Communication Technology and Digital Economy) be reduced by a sum not 
exceeding Kshs. 7,940,100,000. 

 
(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 

 
Programmes being revised under Vote 1122 – State Department for Information 
Communication Technology and Digital Economy 

 
(i) 0207000 General Administration Planning and Support Services 

(ii) 0210000 ICT Infrastructure Development 
(iii) 0217000 E-Government Services 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 

THAT, the Programme being revised under 1122 – State Department for 
Information Communication Technology and Digital Economy as read out and the sums 
allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

 
There being no debate arising;  
 
Question put and agreed to;  
 
Programmes under Vote 1122 - agreed to; 

 
Resolved accordingly; 

 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1122 (State Department for Information 
Communication Technology and Digital Economy) be reduced by a sum not 
exceeding Kshs. 7,940,100,000. 

 
Vote 1123 - State Department for Broadcasting and Telecommunications 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1123 (State Department for Broadcasting and 
Telecommunications) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 911,599,029. 

 
(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 

 
Programmes being revised under Vote 1123 – State Department for Broadcasting and 
Telecommunications 

(i) 0207000 General Administration Planning and Support Services 
(ii) 0208000 Information and Communication Services 
(iii) 0209000 Mass Media Skills Development 
 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (200) 

 
Motion made and Question proposed – 

 
THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1123 (State Department for 

Broadcasting and Telecommunications) as read out and the sums allocated in the 
Schedule be approved. 
 
No debate arising;  

 
Question put and agreed to;  

 
Programmes under Vote 1123 - agreed to; 

 

Resolved accordingly; 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1123 (State Department for Broadcasting and 
Telecommunications) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 911,599,029. 

 
 

Vote 1132 - State Department for State Department for Sports 
 
Motion made and Question proposed – 

 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1132 (State Department for Sports) be increased by a 
sum not exceeding Kshs. 251,600,000. 

 
(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 

 
Programme being revised under Vote 1132 – State Department for Sports 
 
- 0901000 Sports 

 
Motion made and Question proposed –  
 

THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1132 – State Department for 
Sports as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

 
Debate arising; 

 
Question put and agreed to; 

 
Programme under Vote 1132 - agreed to; 

 
 Resolved accordingly; 

 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1132 (State Department for Sports) be increased by a 
sum not exceeding Kshs. 251,600,000. 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (201) 
 

Vote 1134 - State Department for Culture and Heritage 
 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1134 (State Department for Culture and Heritage) be 
increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 478,053,260. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1134 – State Department for Culture and 

Heritage 
 

(i) 0902000 Culture / Heritage 
(ii) 0903000 The Arts  
(iii) 0904000 Library Services  
(iv) 0905000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services  

 

Motion made and Question proposed –  
 

THAT, the Programmes being revised under Vote 1134 – State Department for 
Culture and Heritage as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

 

There being no debate arising; 
 

Question put and agreed to; 
 

Programmes under Vote 1134 - agreed to; 
 

Resolved accordingly; 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 30th 
June 2025 in respect of Vote 1134 (State Department for Culture and Heritage) be 
increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 478,053,260. 

 

Vote 1135 -State Department for Youth Affairs and the Creative  Economy 
               Motion made and Question proposed - 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 

2025 in respect of Vote 1135 (State Department for Youth Affairs and the Creative 

Economy) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 124,548,224. 

         (Chairperson Liaison Committee) 
 

Programme under Vote 1135 – State Department for Youth Affairs and the Creative Economy  
(i) Film Development Services; 

(ii) Youth Empowerment Services; 

(iii) Youth Development Services; and 

(iv) General Administration, Planning and Support Services.   

Motion made and Question proposed – 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (202) 

 
THAT, the Programme under Vote 1135 State Department for Youth Affairs and 
the Creative Economy- as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be 
approved.  

 
Amendment proposed- 

 
Motion made and Question proposed - 

 
THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme in respect of Youth 

Empowerment Services Kshs. 386,922,250 be deleted and substituted thereof with 
the figure Kshs. 387,122,250. 

 

(Chairperson Liaison Committee) 

Question on the amendment proposed; 

Debate arising; 

Question on the amendment put and agreed to.  

Programme   0711000    as amended - agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly – 

       THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum allocated 

to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 2025 in respect 

of Vote 1135 (State Department for Youth Affairs and the Creative Economy) be increased 

by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 124,748,224. 

 
Vote 1152 -State Department for Energy 
 
        Motion made and Question proposed - 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 

2025 in respect of Vote 1152 (State Department for Energy) be reduced by a sum 

not exceeding Kshs. 6,896,727,491. 

(Chairperson Liaison Committee) 

 
Programme under Vote 1152 – State Department for Energy  
 

(i) General Administration Planning and Support Services; 

(ii) Power Generation; 

(iii) Power Transmission and Distribution; and 

Alternative Energy Technologies0213000 -Power Transmission and Distribution 
Motion made and Question proposed - 
 
THAT, the Programme under Vote 1152 State Department for Energy as read out and the 
sums allocated in the Schedule be approved.  
Amendment proposed- 
Motion made and Question proposed - 
    THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme in respect of Power Transmission 
and Distribution Kshs. 25,892,921,654 be deleted and substituted thereof with the figure 
Kshs. 26,042,921,654. 

(Chairperson Liaison Committee) 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (203) 

 

Question on the amendment proposed; 

Debate arising; 

Question on the amendment put and agreed to.  

Programme   023000    as amended - agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly – 

    THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum allocated 
to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 2025 in respect 
of Vote 1152 (State Department for Energy) be reduced by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 
6,74,727,491. 

 
Vote 1162 -State Department for Livestock 
    Motion made and Question proposed- 
        THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum allocated 

to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 2025 in respect 

of Vote 1162 (State Department for Livestock) be reduced by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 

1,837,950,250. 

(Chairperson Liaison Committee) 

 
Programme under Vote 1162 - State Department for Livestock 
      0112000- Livestock Resources Management and Development 
 
Motion made and Question proposed- 
THAT, the Programme under Vote 1162- Livestock Resources Management and 
Developments read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 
 
Debate arising/There being no debate; 
 
Question put and agreed to.  
Programme under Vote 1162  - agreed to; 
Resolved accordingly – 
 
        THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum allocated 
to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 2025 in respect 
of Vote 1162 (State Department for Livestock) be reduced by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 
1,837,950,250. 
 
Vote 1166 - State Department for Blue Economy and Fisheries Programmes  
   Motion made and Question proposed- 
       THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum allocated 
to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 2025 in respect 
of Vote 1166 (State Department for the Blue Economy and Fisheries) be increased by 
a sum not exceeding Kshs. 2,416,315,480. 
               (Chairperson, Liaison Committee 
 

Programme under Vote 1166 – State Department for Blue Economy and Fisheries 
(i) Fisheries Development and Management; 

(ii) General Administration, Planning and Support Services; 

(iii) Development and Coordination of the Blue Economy. 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (204) 

 

Motion made and Question proposed- 
THAT, the Programme under Vote 1166- State Department for Blue Economy and Fisheries 
as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 
 
Debate arising/There being no debate; 
 
Question put and agreed to.  
 
Programme under Vote 1166  - agreed to; 
 
Resolved accordingly – 
        THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum allocated 

to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 2025 in respect 
of Vote 1166 (State Department for the Blue Economy and Fisheries) be increased by a sum 
not exceeding Kshs. 2,416,315,480. 
 
Vote 1169 - State Department for Agriculture 

         
Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 

2025 in respect of Vote 1169 (State Department for Agriculture) be increased by a 

sum not exceeding Kshs. 3,203,824,076. 

 

Programme under Vote 1169 – State Department for Agriculture 

 
(i) General Administration Planning and Support Services; 

(ii) Crop Development and Management; and 

(iii) Agribusiness and Information Management. 

Motion made and Question proposed - 
             

          THAT, the Programme under Vote 1169 – State Department for 
Agriculture as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be 
approved.  
 

Amendment proposed- 
 

      THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme in respect of Crop Development 
and Management, Kshs. 25,205,606,972 be deleted and substituted thereof with the figure 
Kshs. 25,605,606,972. 

Question on the amendment proposed; 
 

Debate arising; 
 

Question on the amendment put and agreed to.  
 

Programme 0108000- Crop Development and Management 
as amended - agreed to. 

 

Resolved accordingly  
 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (205) 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 

2025 in respect of Vote 1169 (State Department for Agriculture) be increased by a 

sum not exceeding Kshs. 3,603824,076 
 

Vote 1173 - State Department for Cooperatives 
Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1173 (State Department for Cooperatives) be reduced by a 
sum not exceeding Kshs. 865,300,000. 

Chairperson, Liaison Committee 
Programme under Vote 1173- State Department for Cooperatives 

 

               -0304000 -Cooperative Development and Management  
Motion made and Question proposed - 
 

THAT, the Programme under Vote 1173 - Cooperative Development and 
Management as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be 
approved.  
 

Amendment proposed- 
 

            THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme in respect of 
Cooperative Development and Management, Kshs. 4830408765be deleted and 
substituted thereof with the figure Kshs. 4830908765. 
 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
Question on the amendment proposed; 
 
Debate arising; 
 
Question on the amendment put and agreed to.  
 
Programme 0304000 Cooperative Development and Management as 

amended - agreed to. 
 

Resolved accordingly 

 
       THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum allocated 
to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 2025 in respect 
of Vote 1173 (State Department for Cooperatives) be reduced by a sum not exceeding 
Kshs. 864,800,000. 
 
Vote 1174 - State Department for Trade 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1174 (State Department for Trade) be increased by a sum 
not exceeding Kshs. 2,433,580,000. 

 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (206) 

 
Programme under Vote 1173 – State Department for Trade 

(i) Domestic Trade and Enterprise Development; 

(ii) Fair Trade Practices and Compliance of Standards; 

(iii) International Trade Development and Promotion; and 

(iv) General Administration, Planning and Support Services. 

Motion made and Question proposed  
THAT, the Programme under Vote 1173- Domestic Trade and 

Enterprise Development as read out and the sums allocated in the 
Schedule be approved.  

 
Amendment proposed- 

 
      THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme in respect of 
Policing Services, Kshs. 4830408765 be deleted and substituted thereof 
with the figure Kshs. 2830908765. 
 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
Question on the amendment proposed; 
 
Debate arising; 
 
Question on the amendment put and agreed to.  
 
Programme 0309000 Domestic Trade and Enterprise Development as 

amended - agreed to. 
 

Resolved accordingly  
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1174 (State Department for Trade) be increased by a sum 
not exceeding Kshs. 2,433,380,000. 

 
Vote 1175 - State Department for  

Motion made and Question proposed – 

 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1175 (State Department for Industry) be increased by a 
sum not exceeding Kshs. 745,393,100. 

 
Programme under Vote 1175 – State Department for Industry 

(i) General Administration Planning and Support Services; 

(ii) Industrial Promotion and Development; and 

(iii) Standards and Quality Infrastructure & Research  

 
Motion made and Question proposed - 
     THAT, the Programme under Vote 1175 – State Department for Industry 
as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved.  

 
Amendment proposed- 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (207) 

 
THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme in respect of  Industrial 
Promotion and Development Kshs. be deleted and substituted thereof with the 
figure Kshs. 108,742,444,423. 
 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Question on the amendment proposed; 
 
Debate arising; 
 
Question on the amendment put and agreed to.  
 

Programme 0320000 Industrial Promotion and Development as amended - 
agreed to. 

 
Resolved 
accordingly – 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 2025 

in respect of Vote 1175 (State Department for Industry) be increased by a sum not 

exceeding Kshs. 1,745,393,100. 

 

Vote 1175 - State Department for Micro, Small and Medium 

Enterprises Development 

Motion made and Question proposed - 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 
2025 in respect of Vote 1176 (State Department for Micro, Small and Medium 
Enterprises Development) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 402,500,000. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes under Vote 1024- State Department for Immigration and 
Citizen Services 

 

(i) Promotion and Development of MSMEs; 

(ii) Product and Market Development for MSMEs;  

(iii) Digitization and Financial Inclusion for MSMEs; and 

(iv) General Administration, Planning and Support Services.  
Question proposed- 

      THAT, the Programmes under Vote 1176 - Department for Micro, Small and 

Medium Enterprises Development as read out and the sums allocated in the 

Schedule be approved. 

There being no debate; 

Question put and agreed to.  

Programmes under Vote 1176  - agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (208) 

 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum allocated to 
meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 2025 in respect 
of Vote 1176 (State Department for Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development) be 
increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 402,500,000. 
 

Vote 1177 -State Department for Investment Promotion 

Motion made and Question proposed - 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 

2025 in respect of Vote 1177 (State Department for Investment Promotion) be 

increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 355,950,000. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes under Vote 1177- State Department for Investment Promotion 
 

- State Department for Investment Promotion.   

Question proposed- 

THAT, the Programmes under Vote 1177 - State Department for 
Investment Promotion as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule 
be approved. 

 

There being no debate; 

Question put and agreed to.  
 
Programmes under Vote 1177  - agreed to; 
 
Resolved accordingly – 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum allocated to 
meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 2025 in respect 
of Vote 1177 (State Department for Investment Promotion) be increased by a sum not 
exceeding Kshs. 355,950,000. 
 

Vote 1184-State Department for Labour and Skills Development 

  

Motion made and Question proposed - 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 

2025 in respect of Vote 1184 (State Department for Labour and Skills 

Development) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 829,211,127. 

 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes under Vote 1184- State Department Labour and Skills 
Development 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (209) 

 
(i) General Administration Planning and Support Services; 

(ii) Labour, Employment and Safety Services; 

(iii) Manpower Development, Industrial Skills & Productivity Management.   
 

Question proposed- 

THAT, the Programmes under Vote 1184- State Department for Labour 
and Skills Development as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule 
be approved. 

There being no debate; 

Question put and agreed to.  
Programmes under Vote 1184  - agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 

2025 in respect of Vote 1184 (State Department for Labour and Skills 

Development) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 829,211,127.  

Vote 1185 - State Department for Social Protection and Senior 

Citizens Affairs 

Motion made and Question proposed -  
 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1185 (State Department for Social Protection 
and Senior Citizen Affairs) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 162,500,000. 

 
(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1185 - State Department for Social 
Protection and Senior Citizens Affairs 

 
(i) 0908000 Social Development and Children 

Services  

(ii) 0909000 National Social Safety Net  

(iii) 0914000 General Administration, Planning and Support 

Services  

 

Motion made and Question proposed – 

   THAT, the Programmes being revised under Vote 1185 (State Department 
for Social Protection and Senior Citizens Affairs) as read out and the sums allocated 
in the Schedule be approved. 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to; 

Programmes under Vote 1185 - agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (210) 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1185 (State Department for Social Protection 
and Senior Citizen Affairs) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 162,500,000. 

Vote 1192 - State Department for Mining 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1192 (State Department for Mining) be increased 

by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 594,200,000. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1192 - State Department for Mining 
(i) 1007000 General Administration Planning and Support Services 
(ii) 1009000 Mineral Resources Management 
(iii) 1021000 Geological Survey and Geoinformation Management  

 
Motion made and Question proposed - 

THAT, the Programmes being revised under Vote 1192 (State 
Department for Mining) as read out and the sums allocated in the 
Schedule be approved. 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to; 

Programmes under Vote 1192 - agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1192 (State Department for Mining) be increased 

by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 594,200,000. 

Vote 1193 - State Department for Petroleum 

Motion made and Question proposed - 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1193 (State Department for Petroleum) be 
increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 19,349,090. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programme being revised under Vote 1193 - State Department for 

Petroleum 

0215000 Exploration and Distribution of Oil and Gas  

Motion made and Question proposed – 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (211) 

THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1193 (State 
Department for Petroleum) as read out and the sums allocated in the 
Schedule be approved. 

There being no debate; 

Question put and agreed to.  

Programme under Vote 1193 - agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1193 (State Department for Petroleum) be 

increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 19,349,090. 

Vote 1202 - State Department for Tourism 

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1202 (State Department for Tourism) be 

increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 4,155,787,999. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 

 Programmes being revised under Vote 1202 - State Department for Tourism 
(i) 0313000 Tourism Promotion and Marketing 
(ii) 0314000 Tourism Product Development and Diversification 
(iii) 0315000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services  

Motion made and Question proposed - 

THAT, the programmes being revised under Vote 1202 (State 
Department for Tourism) as read out and the sums allocated in the 
Schedule be approved. 

 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to. 

Programmes under Vote 1202 - agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1202 (State Department for Tourism) be 

increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 4,155,787,999. 
 

Vote 1203 - State Department for Wildlife 

Motion made and Question proposed - 
 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (212) 
 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1203 (State Department for Wildlife) be increased 
by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 646,300,000. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programme being revised under Vote 1203 - State Department for Wildlife 

1019000 Wildlife Conservation and Management  

Motion made and Question proposed - 

THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1203 (State 

Department for Wildlife) as read out and the sums allocated in the 
Schedule be approved. 

There being no debate; 

Question put and agreed to.  

Programme under Vote 1203 - agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 
 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1203 (State Department for Wildlife) be increased 
by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 646,300,000.  

 
Vote 1212 - State Department for Gender and Affirmative Action 

Motion made and Question proposed – 

 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 
allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 
30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1212 (State Department for Gender and 
Affirmative Action) be reduced by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 575,150,596. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1212 - State Department for 
Gender and Affirmative Action 

(i) 0911000 Community Development 
 

Motion made and Question proposed - 

THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1212 (State 
Department for Gender and Affirmative Action) as read out and the 
sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

  

  Amendment proposed; 

  THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme (0911000) 
Community Development, be amended by deleting the figure Kshs. 
983,400,000 in Column 9 (Gross Current Estimates), under the programme 
0911000 Community Development Development, and substituting therefor 
the figure of Kshs. 975,400,000. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (213) 
 

Question on the amendment proposed;  

Debate arising; 

Question on the amendment put and negatived.  

 
(ii) 0912000 Gender Empowerment 

 
Motion made and Question proposed – 

THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1212 (State 
Department for Gender and Affirmative Action) as read out and the 
sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

 

There being no debate; 

Question put and agreed to.  

Programme under Vote 1203 - agreed to; 
 
(iii)  0913000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services 

Motion made and Question proposed – 

THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1212 (State 
Department for Gender and Affirmative Action) as read out and the 
sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

 

Amendment proposed; 

  THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme (0913000) 
General Administration, Planning and Support Services, be amended by 
deleting the figure Kshs. 218,282,392 in Column 9 (Gross Current 
Estimates), under the programme (0913000) General Administration, 
Planning and Support Services, and substituting therefor the figure of 
Kshs. 226,282,392. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 

Question on the amendment proposed;  

Debate arising; 

Question on the amendment put and negatived.  

Resolved accordingly – 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1212 (State Department for Gender and 

Affirmative Action) be reduced by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 575,150,596. 

Vote 1213 - State Department for Public Service 

Motion made and Question proposed – 

 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (214) 

 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1213 (State Department for Public Service) be 

increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 839,426,510. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 

 Programmes being revised under Vote 1213 - State Department for 
Public  

Service 

(i) 0710000 Public Service Transformation 

Motion made and Question proposed - 

     THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1213 (State 
Department for Public Service) as read out and the sums allocated in 
the Schedule be approved. 

Amendment proposed – 

      THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme 0710000 Public Service 
Transformation, be amended by deleting the figure Kshs. 643,945,784 in Column 
10 (Gross Capital Estimates), under the programme 0710000 Public Service 
Transformation, and substituting therefor the figure Kshs. 663, 945,784. 

Question on the amendment proposed; 

There being no debate; 

Question on the amendment put and agreed to; 

Programme 0710000 Public Service Transformation as amended – agreed to. 

 
(ii) 0709000 General Administration Planning and Support Services 

(iii) 0747000 National Youth Service  

 
Motion made and Question proposed - 

THAT, the programmes being revised under Vote 1213 (State 
Department for Public Service) as read out and the sums allocated in 
the Schedule be approved. 

There being no debate; 

Question put and agreed to.  

Programmes under Vote 1213 - agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1213 (State Department for Public Service) be 

increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 859,426,510. 

 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (215) 
 

Vote 1221 - State Department for East African Community 

Motion made and Question proposed – 

 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1221 (State Department for East African 

Community) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 278,970,000. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 

 
Programmes being revised under  Vo te  1221  -  S ta t e  Depar tment  fo r  
Eas t  A f r i can  Communi t y  
 
0305000 East African Affairs and Regional Integration  
 
Motion made and Question proposed - 

THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1221 (State 
Department for East African Community) as read out and the sums 
allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

There being no debate; 

Question put and agreed to.  

Programme under Vote 1221 - agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1221 (State Department for East African 

Community) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 278,970,000. 

 

Vote 1252 - The State Law Office 

Motion made and Question proposed - 

 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1252 (The State Law Office) be increased by a 

sum not exceeding Kshs. 165,952,960. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programmes being revised under Vote 1252 -  The State Law Off ice  
(i) 0606000 Legal Services 
(ii) 0607000 Governance, Legal Training and Constitutional Affairs 

(iii) 0609000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services  

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 
 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (216) 
 

THAT, the programmes under Vote 1252 (State Department for 
East African Community) as read out and the sums allocated in the 
Schedule be approved. 

Amendment proposed; 

THAT, the proposed allocation under the Programme 0609000 General 
Administration, Planning and Support Services, be amended by deleting 
the figure Kshs. 815,959,137 in Column 9 (Gross Current Estimates) 
under the programme 0609000 General Administration, Planning and 
Support Services, and substituting therefor the figure Kshs. 
890,959,137. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 

Question on the amendment proposed; 

There being no debate; 

Question on the amendment put and agreed to; 

Programme 0609000 General Administration, Planning and Support 
Services as amended – agreed to.  

Question put and agreed to.  

Programmes under Vote 1252 - agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1252 (The State Law Office) be increased by a 

sum not exceeding Kshs. 240,952,960. 

Vote 1271 - Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission 

Motion made and Question proposed – 

 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1271 (Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission) 

be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 60,500,000. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programme being revised under Vote 1271 - Ethics and Anti-Corruption 

Commission 

 

0611000 Ethics and Anti-Corruption  

 
Motion made and Question proposed – 

 
 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (217) 

 

THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1271 (Ethics and 
Anti-Corruption Commission) as read out and the sums allocated in 
the Schedule be approved. 

There being no debate; 

Question put and agreed to.  

Programme under Vote 1271 - agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1271 (Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission) 

be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 60,500,000. 

 

Vote 1281 – National Intelligence Service  

Motion made and Question proposed – 

 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year 30th June 

2025 in respect of Vote 1281 (National Intelligence Service) be increased by a sum 

not exceeding Kshs. 9,300,000,000 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programme be ing  r ev i s ed  u nder  Vo te  1281  –  Na t i ona l  

I n t e l l i g ence  Se r v i c e  

0804000 National Security Intelligence 

Motion made and Question proposed - 

THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1281 (National 
Intelligence Service) as read out and the sums allocated in the 
Schedule be approved. 

There being no debate; 

Question put and agreed to.  

Programme under Vote 1281 - agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1281 (National Intelligence Service) be increased 

by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 9,300,000,000. 

 

 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (218) 
 

Vote 1291 – Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions  

Motion made and Question proposed – 

 
THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1291 (Office of the Director of Public 

Prosecutions) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 235,400,000. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programme be ing  r ev i s ed  u nder  Vo te  12 91  –  O f f i c e  o f  t h e  

D i r e c to r  o f  Pu b l i c  P r o s e cu t i o ns  

0612000 Public Prosecution Services 

Motion made and Question proposed - 

THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1291 (Office of the 
Director of Public Prosecutions) as read out and the sums allocated in 
the Schedule be approved. 

There being no debate; 

Question put and agreed to.  

Programme under Vote 1291 - agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1291 (Office of the Director of Public 

Prosecutions) be increased by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 235,400,000. 

Vote 1311 – Office of the Registrar of Political Parties  

Motion made and Question proposed – 

 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1311 (Office of the Registrar of Political Parties) 

be reduced by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 204,000,000. 

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 
 

Programme be ing  r ev i s ed  u nder  Vo te  1311  –  O f f i c e  o f  t h e  

Reg i s t r a r  Po l i t i c a l  Pa r t i e s   

0614000 Registration, Regulation and Funding of Political Parties  

Motion made and Question proposed – 
 



 

(No. 19)      THURSDAY, MARCH 13, 2025          (219) 
 

THAT, the Programme being revised under Vote 1311 (Office of the 
Registrar Political Parties) as read out and the sums allocated in the 
Schedule be approved. 

There being no debate; 

Question put and agreed to.  

Programme under Vote 1311 - agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

THAT, further to the Supplementary Appropriation (No.2) Act, 2024, the sum 

allocated to meet the expenditure (Recurrent and Development) for the year ending 

30th June 2025 in respect of Vote 1311 (Office of the Registrar of Political Parties) 

be reduced by a sum not exceeding Kshs. 204,000,000. 

Consideration of the Second Supplementary Estimates for the FY 2024/2025 in 

Committee of Supply to be reported with amendments. 

10. HOUSE RESUMED - The Deputy Speaker in the Chair 

Consideration of the Second Supplementary Estimates for the FY 2024/2025 in 

Committee of Supply reported with amendments. 

Motion made and Question proposed – 

THAT, the House do agree with the Report of the Committee of Supply on its 
consideration of the Second Supplementary Estimates for the FY 2024/2025.   

(Chairperson, Liaison Committee) 

There being no debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly; 

THAT, the House do agree with the Report of the Committee of Supply on its 
consideration of the Second Supplementary Estimates for the FY 2024/2025.   
 

And the time being nine minutes past One O’clock, the Deputy Speaker adjourned the 
House without question put pursuant to the Standing Orders.  

11. HOUSE ROSE -  at nine minutes past One O’clock. 

       

M E M O R A N D U M 

The Speaker will take the Chair on, 
Thursday, 13th March 2025 at 2.30 p.m. 

--x-- 

 


